








CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, emailed or hand-delivered to the 
following this 16th day of May 2008. 
 
Office General Counsel  
Missouri Public Service Commission  
GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov 

 Steven Reed  
Missouri Public Service Commission  
steven.reed@psc.mo.gov 

    
Cooper L Dean  
The Empire District Electric Company  
dcooper@brydonlaw.com 

 James C Swearengen  
The Empire District Electric Company  
LRackers@brydonlaw.com 

    

Russell L Mitten  
Empire District Electric Company, The  
rmitten@brydonlaw.com 

 David Woodsmall  
Explorer Pipeline  
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com 

    
Stuart Conrad  
Explorer Pipeline  
stucon@fcplaw.com 

 Marc H Ellinger  
General Mills, Inc.  
mellinger@blitzbardgett.com 

    

James B Deutsch  
General Mills, Inc.   

David Woodsmall  
General Mills, Inc.  
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com 

   

Stuart Conrad  
General Mills, Inc.  
stucon@fcplaw.com 

 
Shelley A Woods  
Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
shelley.woods@ago.mo.gov 

   
David Woodsmall  
Praxair, Inc.  
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com 

 Stuart Conrad  
Praxair, Inc.  
stucon@fcplaw.com 

 
  
 
       /s/ Lewis R. Mills, Jr. 
 
              
 


